Important assumptions in the actuarial estimates used in calculating employee benefit liabilities are as follows:
 Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements
 December 31, 2024 December 31,2023 December 31,2024  December 31,2023
Discount rate 2.99 - 3.19 2.99 - 3.19 2.99 - 3.19  2.99 - 3.19
Salary increase rate 4.00 4.00 4.00  4.00
Employee turnover rate 4.78 - 22.92 4.78 - 22.92 4.78 - 22.92  4.78 - 22.92
Mortality rate 105.00% of Thai

Mortality Ordinary
Table 2017

105.00% of Thai
Mortality Ordinary

Table 2017

105.00% of Thai
Mortality Ordinary

Table 2017

 105.00% of Thai
Mortality Ordinary

Table 2017

Assumptions regarding future mortality rates are based on publicly available statistical data and mortality tables.

HARN ENGINEERING SOLUTIONS PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2024

56

The results of sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions that affect the present value of the employee benefit
obligations as at December 31, 2024 and 2023 are summarized below:
 (Unit : Thousand Baht)
 Consolidated financial statements Separate financial statements
 December 31,

2024
December 31,

2023
December 31,

2024
 December 31,

2023
Discount rate

Discount rate – reduced 1 % 2,915 2,914  2,915 2,914
Discount rate – increased 1 % (2,498) (2,499)  (2,498) (2,499)

Salary increase rate
Discount rate – reduced 1 % (2,380) (2,120)  (2,380) (2,120)
Discount rate – increased 1 % 2,741 2,434  2,741 2,434

Turnover  rate
Discount rate – reduced 20% of the main

assumptions 3,749 3,285  3,749 3,285
Discount rate – increased 20% of the

main assumptions (3,165) (2,788)  (3,165) (2,788)

The above sensitivity analysis may not reflect actual changes in employee benefit obligations. This is because it is
difficult to make changes to assumptions that occur separately from other assumptions that may be related.

Maturity analysis of future benefit amounts before discounting as of December 31, 2024 and 2023 is as follows:
 (Unit : Thousand Baht)

 Consolidated financial statements  Separate financial statements

December 31,

2024
December 31,

2023
December 31,

2024
 December 31,

2023
Within 1 year 11,060 1,206 11,060  1,206
More than 1 year, not more than 5 years 9,313 18,334 9,313  18,334